
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
 
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION OF THE 
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION TO ADOPT 
19.15.41 NMAC, 19.15.42 NMAC, AND 
19.15.43 NMAC 

 
CASE NO. 25875 

 

 
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE OF THE CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY 

 
 Zachary Pavlik and Colin Cox hereby enter appearance in the above proceeding on 

behalf of the Center for Biological Diversity. 

Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Zachary Pavlik   

Zachary Pavlik, StaƯ Attorney 
Colin Cox, Senior Attorney 
Center for Biological Diversity 
Climate Law Institute 
1025 ½ Lomas NW  
Albuquerque, NM 87102 
(505) 320-6435 
zpavlik@biologicaldiversity.org 
ccox@biologicaldiversity.org  
 
Attorneys for the Center for Biological 
Diversity 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I certify a copy of the forgoing filing was emailed to the following on January 7, 2026: 

Jesse Tremaine, Legal Director 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and 
Natural Resources Department, 
Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
jessek.tremaine@emnrd.nm.gov 
Attorney for the New Mexico Oil 
Conservation Division 

Zachary A. Shandler 
Assistant Attorney General 
New Mexico Department of Justice 
P.O. Box 1508 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 
zshandler@nmdoj.gov 
Oil Conservation Commission Counsel 

 
 
 
 
 

Sheila Apodaca 
Oil Conservation Commission Clerk 
New Mexico Energy, Minerals, and 
Natural Resources Department 
Wendell Chino Building 
1220 South St. Francis Drive 3rd Floor 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
occ.hearings@emnrd.nn.gov 
sheila.apodaca@emnrd.nm.gov 
505-699-8358 
Oil Conservation Commission Clerk 

Morgan O’Grady, StaƯ Attorney 
Rose Rushing, StaƯ Attorney 
Daniel Timmons, Senior Attorney 
Western Environmental Law Center 
409 East Palace Avenue, Suite 2 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501 
ogrady@westernlaw.org 
rushing@westernlaw.org 
timmons@westernlaw.org 
Attorneys for Western Environmental Law 
Center

 

 

      /s/ Zachary Pavlik   
Zachary Pavlik 
Attorney for the Center for Biological Diversity 

 

Received by OCD: 01/07/2026 2 of 2




